THE CORPORATION OF THE MUNICIPALITY OF BROOKE-ALVINSTON

BY-LAW NUMBER 21 of 2016

Being a by-law to authorize the civil marriage solemnization service in the Municipality of Brooke-Alvinston

WHEREAS Ontario Regulation 285/04 provides for the authorization of the Clerk to solemnize marriages with the authority of a licence;

AND WHEREAS Council considers it desirable to have civil marriages solemnization services performed in the Municipality;

AND WHEREAS notice has been given by resolution of Council at its regular meeting on May 12, 2016 to provide for a fee for this service

NOW THEREFORE, the Council of the Municipality of Brooke-Alvinston hereby enacts as follows:

- 1) That the Council of the Municipality of Brooke-Alvinston do hereby direct that the civil marriage solemnization service be implemented within the Municipality of Brooke-Alvinston
- That Council recognizes that Janet Denkers, Clerk, is authorized to solemnize marriages in the Municipality for as long as she holds the position of Clerk as set out under Ontario Regulation 285/04 and the Marriage Act, R.S.O. 1990, Chapter M.3 for the Province of Ontario;
- 3) That Appendix "A" detailing fee structures for services from part of this By-law and be part of the Municipal Fees for Service By-law
- 4) That this by-law shall take effect on the date of its passing.

Read a first and second time this 26th day of May, 2016

Read a third time and passed this 26th day of May, 2016

Mayor

Clerk Administrator

Fee Schedule for Civil Ceremonies

During Business Hours		
Municipal Building or *Municipal Grounds or other grounds within the Municipality of Brooke – Alvinston	\$250	Payable to the Municipality of Brooke Alvinston
Outside of Regular Business Hours		
Evenings and Weekends Municipal Building or *Municipal Grounds or other grounds within the Municipality of Brooke – Alvinston	\$300	Payable to the Municipality of Brooke- Alvinston

*Fee includes ceremony only and does not include rental of the BAICCC if applicable.